
 

Agenda - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: 7 December 2017 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Gareth Price 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEIS@assembly.wales
------ 

1 Stakeholder event - Town centre regeneration: 5 years on (Private) 

(09.00-11.00)   

 

2 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

3 Scrutiny of the Minister for Housing and Regeneration - Town 

centre regeneration: 5 years on 

(11.30-12.30) (Pages 1 - 33)  

Rebecca Evans AM, Minister for Housing and Regeneration 

Steffan Roberts, Head of Strategy and Finance, Homes and Places Division 

Neil Hemington, Head of Planning 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief 

EIS(5)-28-17(p1) Minister for Housing and Regeneration 

 

 

 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



4 Paper(s) to note 

   

4.1 Letter from the Chair of the Committee to relevant bodies regarding 

transport planning at major events 

 (Pages 34 - 36)  

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-28-17(p2) Letter from the Chair of the Committee to relevant bodies 

regarding transport planning at major events 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

   

6 Scoping paper - Active Travel (Wales) Act 2013 - Post-Legislative 

Scrutiny 

(12.30-12.45) (Pages 37 - 43)  

 

Attached Documents:  

Scoping paper 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee 

Regeneration of Town Centres 

Welsh Government’s Evidence Paper 

Introduction 

1. Town and city centres are often considered as the beating heart of communities.
Strong, vibrant, and resilient town centres engender a sense of pride and a sense
of belonging.

2. Town centres are dynamic environments and are continuously influenced by
complex combinations of both local and global fact
[...]
ation experiences.  

 

35. The crucial opportunity we must grasp is the developing willingness and ability to 
collaborate and work in partnership.  Only by harnessing our collective efforts, 
and the passion that already exists in our communities, will we deliver real 
change.  That will be my main priority as we drive forward this important agenda 
in Wales.    

 
Rebecca Evans AM  
Minister for Housing and Regeneration  
November 2017 
 

Pack Page 12



      
  

Page 1 of 21 
 

Update on the Recommendations made by the Enterprise and Business Committee 
in its inquiry into Town Centre Regeneration in 2012 

  
 

Recommendation Welsh Government Response 2012 

 
Recommendation 1 - We 
recommend that as part of 
its revision of national 
planning policy on 
economic issues, the 
Welsh Government should 
ensure that Planning 
Policy Wales fully protects 
town centres from the 
potential impacts of out-of-
town retail developments, 
and that the Government 
should also take steps to 
improve the 
implementation of national 
and local planning policy 
on the ground. (Page 14) 
 

 
Accept 
 
The proposed revised policy (Chapter 7 of Planning Policy Wales 
consultation ended on 5th March 2012) will require local planning 
authorities to adopt a more holistic approach to economic 
development and recognise that most land uses have some 
economic impact.  Local authorities will be expected to consider the 
likely impacts of all development and adopt a “whole-economy” 
approach rather than look at proposals in isolation. In addition, the 
revised policy identifies that local authorities should seek to 
concentrate development that attracts large numbers of people, 
including retail and offices, in city, town and village centres. 
 
  

Update November 2017  

 
Revised planning policy on economic development was published in Chapter 7 of Planning Policy 
Wales (PPW) in October 2012. This was followed by the publication of Technical Advice Note 
(TAN) 23 Economic D
[...]
lanning and delivery for major events in 

Cardiff? 

 What arrangements were in place to meet the needs of those 

travelling to and from Cardiff on 28 October? 

 What particular challenges did this boxing event present and 

how were these considered in the planning process? 

 How did development work on Capital Square affect operations?  

 What steps were taken to mitigate the impact of works on the 

Severn Tunnel and Brynglas Tunnels?  

 What was your assessment of the effectiveness of travel 

planning arrangements for the event? How many people were 

negatively affected by delays? 

 What lessons have been learnt from this event, and how will 

any lessons be applied to future events? 

We would welcome a written response by 22 December, in order that 

the committee might decide what further action to take. 

Pack Page 35

http://www.walesonline.co.uk/news/wales-news/travel-chaos-facing-anthony-joshua-13810655
http://www.walesonline.co.uk/news/wales-news/travel-chaos-facing-anthony-joshua-13810655
http://www.walesonline.co.uk/
http://www.bristolpost.co.uk/news/bristol-news/chaos-expected-motorways-during-anthony-687388
http://www.bristolpost.co.uk/news/bristol-news/chaos-expected-motorways-during-anthony-687388
http://www.bristolpost.co.uk/


 

 

Russell George AM 

Chair of the Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee 

Pack Page 36



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 37

Agenda Item 6


	Agenda
	3 Scrutiny of the Minister for Housing and Regeneration - Town centre regeneration: 5 years on
	EIS(5)-28-17(p1) Minister for Housing and Regeneration
	EI&S Committee - Town Centre Regeneration - Written Evidence - E.pdf
	EI&S Committee - Town Centre Regeneration - Updated Recommendations - E.pdf


	4.1 Letter from the Chair of the Committee to relevant bodies regarding transport planning at major events
	6 Scoping paper - Active Travel (Wales) Act 2013 - Post-Legislative Scrutiny





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: Thursday, 7 December 

2017 

Meeting time: 11.30 - 12.50

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4394 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Russell George AM (Chair) 

Hefin David AM 

Vikki Howells AM 

Mark Isherwood AM 

Adam Price AM 

David J Rowlands AM 

Lee Waters AM 

Joyce Watson AM 

Witnesses: 

Rebecca Evans AM, Minister for Housing and Regeneration 

Steffan Roberts, Welsh Government 

Neil Hemington, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Gareth Price (Clerk) 

Robert Lloyd-Williams (Deputy Clerk) 

Ben Stokes (Researcher) 

 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/


1 Stakeholder event - Town centre regeneration: 5 years on (Private)  

1.1 The Committee held a private stakeholder event to discuss Town centre 

regeneration 

2 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

2.1 There were no apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

3 Scrutiny of the Minister for Housing and Regeneration - Town centre 

regeneration: 5 years on  

3.1 Rebecca Evans AM, Steffan Roberts and Neil Hemington answered questions from 

Committee Members 

3.2 The Minister will send further details to the committee in relation to the Targeted 

Regeneration Investment programme and examples of which towns have benefited 

from this programme 

4 Paper(s) to note  

4.1 Letter from the Chair of the Committee to relevant bodies regarding transport 

planning at major events  

4.2 The letter was noted by the Committee 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

5.1 The Committee agreed the motion 

6 Scoping paper - Active Travel (Wales) Act 2013 - Post-Legislative 

Scrutiny  

6.1 The paper was noted by the Committee 


